
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

.uk/newScrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

WEDNESDAY 7 OCTOBER 2015 AT 7.30 PM

DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie

Councillor Clark
Councillor Collins
Councillor Imarni
Councillor Mills
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Fethney

Substitute Members:
Councillors Brown, Guest, Matthews, Wyatt-Lowe, Anderson, Link and Ransley

For further information, please contact Louise Collins 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 as previously 
distributed; see link below:

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/resources---
02-09-15---minutes3072304551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Public Document Pack

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/resources---02-09-15---minutes3072304551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/resources---02-09-15---minutes3072304551156b7f9bc7ff00000246a4.pdf?sfvrsn=0


2

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 4)

7. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORTS: A) 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES  (Pages 5 - 20)

8. ALCOHOL POLICY  (Pages 21 - 25)

9. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING - CHANGES TO GRANT ARRANGEMENTS  
(Pages 26 - 44)

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



3

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 

11. APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 45 - 49)



AGENDA ITEM 6 – ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Date of Meeting Action Point

[...]
ithout additional resource. It has purely been 
the result of improved process design and increased 
efficiency.

Average time taken to decide a new claim for Housing 
benefit is 22.7 days versus a target of 23. This is the first 
quarter since the same period last year where the target 
has been met.
Average time taken to decide a change event in Housing 
Benefit is at 12.3 days versus a target of 13.0.

21/09/2015 10:15AM Page 9 of 10

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
June 2015

P
age 19



improved performance over the last 6 months.
Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

The performance for processing new claims and change events has been erratic in the first quarter. New processes are being embedded and targets are now being met. 
There is a current improvement plan that is starting to see improved performance and reduced costs. This will be monitored and reviewed to ensure customer service 
levels are improved and then sustained.

21/09/2015 10:15AM Page 10 of 10

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
June 2015

P
age 20



 
Report for: Finance & Resources Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 7th October 2015 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  
 

Title of report: Alcohol Policy 
 

Contact: Cllr Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Residents and 
Regulatory Services 
 
Author/Responsible Officers: 
 
Paul O’Day Lead Officer Corporate Health & Safety 
 
Chris Troy, Group Manager, Regulatory Services 
 
Dave Austin, Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Delivery) 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an opportunity for Members to comment on the 
Council’s proposed Alcohol Policy prior to it being presented to 
Cabinet for approval.   

Recommendations: That any comments from this Committee are passed to the 
Portfolio Holder for her consideration.  

Corporate 
objectives: 

Resources and Value For Money; 
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice. 

Implications: 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial: There are costs associated with procurement of 
m
[...]
of suspicion or after an accident. 

 
5.2 The Unions have requested that the results of random tests be 

presented to the Health & Safety Committee to confirm that no single 
area of the Council is being unfairly targeted. This information would 
merely contain the number of tests, the department and the result; no 
names would be provided. 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 As detailed in 3.1, there is a two-step process to ensure the process is 

as cost effective as possible. That said, clearly the financial implications 
are largely dependent on the number of cases of suspicion occurring 
during the year so will need to be monitored.  

 
6.2     The costs for the process would be as follows:  
 

a) This would be done in a similar manner to a road side Police breath 
test, equipment costing between £100 to £200 and mouthpieces 
around £2 each time. 
 

b) Cost at approximately £200 per call out for external provider to test 
on suspicion. This could be expensive if used on a frequent basis. 

 
6.3 An advantage of using an independent supplier to undertake the Home 

Office approved breathalyser test is that should a test result be a 
positive, then any disciplinary proceedings would be relying on evidence 
provided by a third party.  

 
6.4 All care of the equipment and calibration of equipment is done by the 

third party. Third party is available 24/7 hours a day and 365 days a 
year. 

 
 

Page 25



 
 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 7 October 2015 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
Voluntary Sector Funding – Changes to grant arrangements  

 

Contact: 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Neil Harden   
 
Author: Claire Lynch (Community Partnerships Team Leader) 
 
Responsible Officer: Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – 

People) and Steve Baker (Assistant Director – Chief 
Executive’s Unit) 

Purpose of report: 1. To outline the new commissioning approach 

2. To outline the proposed financial envelope, distribution 
of funding between services, proposed services and 
phased approach 

Recommendations 
1. For Overview and Scrutiny Members to review the report 

and provide feedback to the project team on the proposals 
so that they can be fed into the October Cabinet Report.  

 

Corporate 
objectives: 

1. Community Capacity: enabling self-help and volunteering 
to build communities.  

2. Regeneration: developing skills and aspirations of local 
people. 

3. Dacorum Delivers: developing more effective ways of 
delivering services which meet customer expectations. 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial 
 
The overall cost to the Council for these services, which is 
committed until 31 March 2016 is £813,800 per annum.  

£753,800 from the General fund (£627,550 per annum in grant 
funding , £105,500 in reduced income from full market rent and 
£20,750 in reduced business rates) and £60,000 from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 

AGENDA ITEM:  9 
 

SUMMARY 

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



Value for money 
 
The new proposal is to move to an outcome based 
commissioning model which looks to improve citizens 
outcomes in the most efficient, effective and sustainable way.  
 
The new model will give service providers the opportunity to be 
creative and come up with new ways of meeting service 
outcomes for local people. The focus on outcomes should see 
long term improvements for local people which will reduce 
dependency on services in future.  
 
The total financial envelope (not including £105,500 in reduced 
income from full market rent and £20,750 in reduced business 
rates) is £627,550. The proposal is that this is reduced by 10% 
to £619,000 for the financial year 2016/2017  
 

Risk Implications 
Risk assessment – created in April 2015. Last reviewed on 
23.09.2015. 

Equalities 
Implications 

In progress 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

Nil 

Consultees: Complete:  

 Service users - currently funded through the Strategic 
Partner Programme 

 DBC Staff  

 Strategic Partners  

 Cabinet members and Senior Management  
 
To do: 

 Wider voluntary sector organisations 

Stage 2 – staff, residents and Councillors 

Background 
papers: 

Nil 

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context). 

Dacorum has funded ten voluntary sector organisations 
through the Strategic Partner Programme (SPP) since 2011. 
The SPP replaced existing core funding arrangements and had 
the aim of ensuring that the voluntary sector carried out work 
which supported the Council’s vision and priorities. The 10 
partners supported through core funding remained the same 
for the Strategic Partner Programme and are outlined below; 
 

 Age UK Dacorum  

 Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 

 Community Action Dacorum (CAD) (Including shop 
mobility) 

 DENS action against homeless (Including Dacorum 
Rent Aid) 

Page 27

http://www.ageuk.org.uk/dacorum/
https://citizensadvice.citizensadvice.org.uk/dacorumcab.htm
http://www.communityactiondacorum.org/
http://www.dens.org.uk/


 Druglink 

 Mediation Hertfordshire 

 Relate Dacorum, Watford and Three Rivers 

 Signpost (formally known as Urban Access) 

 The Centre in the Park 

 Volunteer Centre Dacorum 
 
Cost 

The overall annual cost to the Council for these services, which 
is committed until 31 March 2016 is £813,800.  

£753,800 from the General fund (£627,550 per annum in grant 
funding , £105,500 in reduced income from full market rent and 
£20,750 in reduced business rates) and £60,000 from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

(Appendix 1: Strategic Partner financial values for 2015-16) 

 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

SPP – Strategic Partner Programme  
 
CAD – Community Action Dacorum 
 

HMO - House in Multiple Occupation 

Appendices  
Appendix 1: Strategic Partner financial values for 2015-16 
 
Appendix 2: Full breakdown of tender timescales for each 
service 
 
Appendix 3a-3e – draft outcomes for services) 
(appendix 3a. Information, advice and advocacy/ 3b. Voluntary 
Sector Support/ 3c. Living Stable Lives/ 3d. Reducing Social 
Isolation in Older People 
 
Appendix 4 – Proposed future funding arrangements 

 
 

1. Commissioning  
 
1.1 The Council agreed that funding for the SPP would cease in the financial year 
2016/2017 and a commissioning model would be adopted. The Commissioning and 
Procurement Standing Orders were agreed by Cabinet in June 2014; the agreed 
model focuses on the delivery of outcomes in support of the Council’s vision and 
priorities.  
 
1.2 The Council’s Commissioning and Procurement Strategy, sets out the following 
approach: 

 Identify the need - Look at the "as-is" provision, consult with stakeholders, 
forecast and manage demand, take account of any value add or Business 
Process Re-engineering, analyse and forecast spend, express as an 
outcome. 

 Commercial Assessment - Identify the market (national/regional/local), 
undertake risk assessment, market development or shaping, generate options 

Page 28

http://druglink.co.uk/
http://www.mediationherts.org.uk/
http://www.relatedwtr.org.uk/
http://www.signpostcounselling.co.uk/
http://www.thecentreinthepark.org/
https://volunteerdacorum.org/


to satisfy need, compare & challenge, review sources of funding (capital, 
revenue, grants), business case (sustainability & affordability). 

 Solution Provision - In-house provision (skills & resource assessment), work 
with others and share service delivery, legal framework (delegation of duties, 
shared service, Joint Venture or committee), single or joint procurement 
(service delivery, supply, outsource), solution open to public/private/third 
sectors. 

 
2. Progress to date; 

 

 CMT discussions on  23 June/ 21 July 2015 on options around grouping 
contracts and project timescales and agreed recommendations for members
[...]
oject of Mediation Hertfordshire was to support children 

who have experienced problems due to parental dispute. The majority of 

referrals have come from families where parents are in dispute, which closely 

links to the work Relate carry out. 

 
 6.4 Reducing social isolation for older people and their carers  

 Previously AgeUK and Centre in the Park 

 National and local figures on projected increases for number of older people 

with dementia 

 It is good practice to demonstrate the benefits of having a pathway of care for 

older people. 

 National and local figures of number of unpaid carers (higher in Dacorum than 

Hertfordshire and National figures) 

Page 30



 
 Work to action:  

 Initial inquiries have been made to assess opportunities to pool budgets with 
the County Council as they also fund AgeUK and Centre in the Park.  
 

 6.5 Supporting young people  

 The previous amount funded (£10,500 per year) to Signpost was significantly 

lower than for other services.  

 Signpost deliver a lot in comparison to the size of grant they receive. 

 In the recent service user and residents consultation the Council carried out – 

The statement ‘we are mentally and physical healthy’ had the second highest 

rate of support (175 people representing 56% of the responders) 

 Suicide and self-harm in young people has been raised as an issue by GPs in 

Dacorum and presented to the Dacorum Strategic Network (DSN). Signpost 

received a small amount of funding from the DSN to pilot a support group for 

young people with social anxieties. 

  

 6.6 Domestic Violence  (currently delivered by CAD) 

 In the recent service user and residents consultation the Council carried out – 
The statement ‘we feel safe in our homes and community’ had the highest 
rate of support (254 people representing 82% of the responders) 

 The recent staff consultation the Council carried out – identified that funding 

which currently goes towards the Domestic Violence Forum does not achieve 

outcomes 

 SafeLives (CAADA) Countywide Review has presented opportunities to 

deliver a project locally 

 £9,500 which was allocated to the Sunflower Centre was removed in 2014. 

 
 Work to action: 

 Discuss with the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team and the  

Homelessness Team about pathways when local residents need support 

 
7. Recommendation:  

 For Overview and Scrutiny Members to review the report and provide 
feedback to the project team on the proposals so that they can be fed into the 
October Cabinet Report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Strategic Partner 
Agreement 

Expiry Date

Agreement 

Type

Annual Rent 

received
Market rent Difference

Ratable 

value

Value of 

discretionary 

rate relief

comments Funding Notes Funding Rent Rates Housing Total Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Age UK Dacorum N/A N/A N/A

Not 

currently 

assessed 

seperately

N/A

New lease with Day Centre being agreed which will regularise 

them as an undertenant. Their underleasenot finalised but says 

this is based on £30% of £250 (what we are charging our 

tenant initially) plus £300. This calculation for working out the 

rent is up to 19/08/2018 and thereafter the subtenant to pay 

30% of the tenants rent.  DBC have not been involved in how 

the tenant (Centre in the park) has determined the rent review 

of the subtenant.

£25,000
£15K to Friendship 

Team & £10K to 

Handyperson

£40,950 £0 £0 £25,000 £65,950 £65,950 £131,900 £197,850 £263,800 £329,750

31-Mar-14 Lease £1,000 £7,000 £6,000 £6,600 £651 Holding over at lease expiry £6,000 £651 £0

31-Mar-16 lease £250 £19,500 £19,250 £23,000 £2,268 Not known if they subket any space? £25,000 £19,250 £2,268 £25,000

Community Action Dacorum (CAD) 01/05/24 Lease £250 £16,500 £16,250 £22,000 £2,169 Unusual building, not in a tradional office market location. £146,780 £16,250 £2,169 £0 £165,199 £165,199 £330,398 £495,598 £660,797 £825,996

31/03/19 Lease 
[...]
s 
B Hosier, Group Manager – Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

Q3 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

P
age 49


	Agenda
	6 Action Point Feedback From Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter 1 Performance and Operational Risk Register Reports: a) Finance and Resources
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 7 - Q1 Performance Report (Finance and Resources)
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 7 - Q1 Operational Risk Report (Finance and Resources)

	8 Alcohol Policy
	9 Voluntary Sector Funding - Changes to grant arrangements
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 1. Strategic Partner Financial Values pg 1
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 1. Strategic Partner Financial Values pg 2
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 1. Strategic Partner Financial Values pg 3
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 2 Tender Timescales
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 3c. Living Stable Lives
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 3d. Reducing Social Isolation for Older people and Carer's
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 3e. Preventing Relationship Breakdown in Dacorum
	Resources - 07-10-15 - Item 9 Appendix 4 Future Funding

	11 Appendix A - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
7 OCTOBER 2015
Present:
Members:

Councillors:  Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Ashbourn
Barnes
Birnie
Clark
E Collins
Silwal
Fethney
Mills
Taylor
Tindall

Officers: Louise Collins Member Support Officer
Claire Lynch
Paul O'Day Corporate Health & Safety Lead Officer
Matt Rawdon People
David Skinner Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
Chris Troy Regulatory Services

Other Attendees:
Councillor Neil Harden

Councillor Janice Marshall (Portfolio Holder for Environment,
Sustainability and Regulatory Services)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

25 MINUTES

Councillor Douris raised an amendment to the minutes of the last meeting. At the last
meeting he asked a question about the possibility of the Council looking at the
opportunity to employ care leavers from the children looked after.

The minutes of the Finance & Resources OSC meeting held on 16 June 2015 were
confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE




Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Elliot and Imarni.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

28 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

29 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

30 ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman of the committee went through the action points from the previous
meeting and the responses to those points. All Members agreed the action points.

31 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK
REGISTER REPORTS: A) FINANCE AND RESOURCES

D Skinner presented the Quarter 1 Performance and Operational Risk Register
report which had been deferred from the last Finance and Resources meeting. The
main point which was brought to Members attention was FIN11 in terms of
performance and the red area. The main reason for this is a one off incentive to
existing lease holders and inflation not panning out as expected but officers are
anticipating that this will catch up as they go through the year.

Questions:

Councillor Tindall referred to page 6, CP01 and asked if there was any hard to let
properties which are not identified in the figures.

Councillor Tindall referred to CP02 and asked if there were any particular people
which are constantly in arrears with their rent.

D Skinner said that in reference to the hard to let properties, there are some that are
more desirable than others but there isn’t a residual hard to let property which they
are unable to rent. He mentioned that at present there are some arrears going
through the process which are being chased up.

Councillor Ashbourn referred to page 6, CP02 and pointed out that the target has
come down from 9.5% to 9%. He asked if this was part of a systematical lowering of
the target or if there was a specific reason behind this.



D Skinner confirmed that it reflects the difficult environment we are in in terms of the
current economy. The target was amended to reflect this.

Councillor Birnie asked for clarification on the acronym FM services.

Councillor Douris confirmed that FM Services stood for Facilities Management
Services.

Outcome:

Members noted the report.

32 ALCOHOL POLICY

Councillor Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental, Sustainability and Regulatory
Services introduced the Alcohol Policy report and said that it supplements the
existing Alcohol, Substance misuse policy. The previous Alcohol, Substance misuse
policy was last looked at in 2012 and relates to where such substances affect the
employee’s behaviour or work and could constitute gross misconduct. The policy
makes it clear that if the misuse affects what the employee is doing in their work or
behaviour, then it can be undertaken by the conduct and capability procedures.

The policy has the support of the Union Representatives at Dacorum Borough
Council and it enables initial testing by officers that have the expertise to administer
the test. If the test proved positive, then it would be further tested by an outside
organisation.

Councillor Silwal arrived at 7.45pm

Questions:

Councillor Ashbourn asked if there was an intention to have a 0% intolerance policy
in place in the workplace.

P O’Day - Environmental Health Officer mentioned that there had been major
discussions at the Health and Safety Committee and CMT. The officer confirmed that
drugs has been put to one side as they felt that it would be easier to deal with alcohol
first as people can be breath tested. Once that has been embedded they will look at
substance abuse.

C Troy - Group Manager for Regulatory Services, reiterated that there had been
some discussions around the 0% tolerance policy however decided to look at this at
a much later stage.

Councillor Ashbourn referred to the random testing and asked what the frequency of
the testing would be.



C Troy replied that it possibly would be a one off testing potentially twice a year
however they will need to look at how that will be implemented. The idea of this
particular proposal was to get in principle the idea of random testing.

Councillor Ashbourn asked if there are any targets put in place from when the
internal officers and external officers take the take from the individual.

P O’Day said that internal staff would be on standby to be at site within the hour and
external staff to be at site within 2 hours.

Councillor Barnes referred to an employee being drunk at work and what the
procedure would be.

C Troy confirmed that the manager would need to rely on the current policy in place
which has no objective testing at present and would need to be referred to HR for
further consultation.

Councillor Barnes asked what disciplinary action would be taken if an employee was
considered to have drink on them whilst at work.

M Rawdon added that if the Manager felt that the individual was unfit to work they
would send them home. It would then be the Managers right to commence
disciplinary action against that individual. The Policy suggested it will take that
element of judgement away from the Manager and give them an objective view on
the situation.

Councillor Barnes asked if this policy would apply to all Council staff.

P O’Day explained to Members that the policy would apply to all Council staff, not
just the safety critical staff.

Councillor Tindall said that it was encouraging to hear that this policy would be
applied to all staff within the Council as well as Senior Management.

The Chair referred to page 21 1.3 and voiced his concerns on the objective testing
regime. He suggested that it may be better to target a specific area such as Cupid
Green where there is a danger to the public.

P O’Day explained that if once specific area of employees such as Cupid Green staff
were targeted it would go against the policy which they are proposing and looking at
the Council across the board.

Councillor Birnie said that he applauded the request coming from Cupid Green for
the testing.

Councillor Harden arrived at 7.50pm

Councillor Douris said that he was interested to hear that the initial request for testing
came from the Cupid Green Team and said that he agreed with the suggestion that
the testing should reflect all staff across the Council and not just target one particular
area.



Councillor Taylor said that it was important to have the random testing in place as it
acts as a deterrent and he applauded the policy proposed by the officers.

Councillor E Collins made a comment that women have less tolerance to alcohol
than men and suggested that this may need to be looked at within the policy.

Councillor Barnes asked what action would be taken against an individual once it has
been processed to HR.

M Rawdon explained that it would depend on a number of factors such as; the
severity of the alcohol test failings, the individual’'s role, previous alcohol issues and
the individual’s mitigation.

Councillor Douris asked if the officers had completed an impact equalities impact
assessment, if not suggested that they do so.

C Troy explained that an impact equalities assessment had not been completed as of
yet due as they were unsure if the proposal would be accepted or not.

The Portfolio Holder thanked Members for all of their comments and suggestions.

Outcome:

Members noted the report.

33 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING - CHANGES TO GRANT
ARRANGEMENTS

Councillor Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate Services reported
that this was a review for Strategic Partners for a number of years designed to
update Members on the role of converting Strategic Partners into Commissioning
agents.
M Rawdon, Group Manager — People, summarised the report;

¢ 10 Strategic Partners at present — grant funded through the Strategic Partner

programme. They have been receiving grant funding from Dacorum Borough
Council to deliver services for us.

o The Council agreed that they would stop the grant funding in 2016/17
financial year and that an outcome based commissioning model would be
adopted.

o The commissioning approach will assess the needs of the people of Dacorum
through statistical analysis and consultation to develop service outcomes that
link closely to what the Council’s vision and priorities.

C Lynch, Community Partnerships Team Leader summarised recent events;



The Council are using an outcome based commissioning model,
which is in line with the Cabinet office good practice which goes through a
process of analyse, plan, do and review process.
. At present the team has looked at statistical evidence base and
consulted with current service users and existing staff members that work
front line and at a strategic level.

° There have been CMT and Cabinet Member led workshops that look
at shaping the outcomes for the new services.

. In the past they have funded 10 organisations however we are
proposing to change this to commission 7 services.

. The proposal in place would hope to offer a 3 year contract with an

option to extend pending the performance of the contract.
Questions

Councillor Taylor congratulated the officer on the report given to Members but
highlighted that some of the figures did not add up on the “Value for money” section
on page 25 of the report.

C Lynch confirmed that the overall figures do add up but that a sentence outlining
that £60k of funding relating to the Housing and Revenue account had been left out
of the paragraph in question, this had been identified during statutory comments for
the Cabinet report and has since been amended. The figures have been checked
and are correct.

Councillor Taylor made reference to the 10 Strategic Partners and mentioned that he
was linked heavily to the Community Action Dacorum Group, and said that the
funding represented a small 8% of their annual turnover. He outlined that CAD
distribute funding to other organisations and asked the officer if the Council are
looking at distributing income in future by one nominated party.

C Lynch replied that at present there is an agreement in place with 10 Strategic
Partners. The funds are allocated to each Strategic Partner separately and they all
go through a reporting process incorporating mid - term and end of year report.
Councillor Taylor made reference to the grouping of services and how this would
work in practice. He asked the officer to confirm if this was still in the confidential
stages.

C Lynch mentioned that a 10% reduction be implemented upon the steer from
Cabinet and CMT. The Community Partnerships team were asked to go back and
look at some of the evidence in terms of groupings for services. One of the proposals
that came forward was having one service for Voluntary Sector support, this is a
common approach across Hertfordshire and Nationally. The details of how the
groupings would work is essentially down to the charities but further advice and
guidance will be provided from the Council . Meetings were held with each of the
Strategic Partners over the last 2-3 weeks so all of the partners had a face to face
meeting which identified the correct proposals for grouping for the phased approach
and for distributing of finances.

The officer confirmed that they are in the consultation phase which will be open until
the 6" November where there will be an opportunity for all existing providers to feed
more information back during that process.



Councillor Tindall said that he supported the move to the Commissioning regime. He
referred to page 29 & 30 6.3 preventing relationship breakdown and commented that
there was no mention of domestic abuse. He added that one of the possibilities
would be to catch domestic abuse in its early stages and asked the officer if this
could be included within the report.

R Tindall asked if the Dacorum Domestic Abuse Forum could continue to be
supported.

Councillor Tindall also requested that the paragraph “we feel safe in our homes and
community” on page 29, 6.6 be removed as it suggested that it referred to people
who have responded to incidents of burglary or anti - social behaviour.

Councillor Harden agreed with Councillor Tindall's statement regarding domestic
violence and added that he is very passionate about victims of domestic violence. His
main concern was if the Council were getting value for money for the £4000 they
were allocated. He suggested that the £4000 and the additional £4000 should be
given to the victims and supporting the victims.

Councillor Ashbourn referred to paragraph 6.6 on page 29. He said that he supported
Councillor Tindall’s view in removing or modifying the statement “we feel safe in our
homes and community”.

Councillor Ashbourn made reference to Druglink and their less than ideal reputation
and wondered how the Council looks at the screening process for their service.

C Lynch added that Druglink had been funded by the Council for a number of years
at approximately £63000. She mentioned that there had been some performance
issues in the past however there are plans in place for improvement. Meetings have
been set up on a quarterly basis to help monitor their performance which to date has
shown improvement and are working very closely in partnership with the County
providers CRI spectrum. They have also been aware the CQC accreditation for the
Oxygen pathway, which is the rehabilitation unit previous named Nascent house
which was closed in 2014.

Councillor Ashbourn asked as part of the tender process if any other applicants were
considered.

C Lynch mentioned that although Druglink and Dens were the previous recipients of
the grant, what they are proposing is that those grants will be pooled together to fund
the newly proposed service “Living Stable Lives”, anyone can tender for the new
service that the Council will be going out to tender for.

M Rawdon explained that the reason behind the quarterly meetings with Druglink
arose because there were some problems that came to their attention. They stopped
the annual grant payment and now release it on a quarterly basis to safeguard the
Council’s funds.

The Chair referred to page 28 item 3 and 4, the proposed finances and the proposed
length of contracts. He asked if the officer could provide some clarification regarding
these areas. The Chair asked if the contract length would be 10% for the 3 year



period or if it would it be 10% for the first year and then look at the second and third
year separately.

M Rawdon confirmed to Members that the 10% would be for the whole 3 years.

The Chair thanked the officers for their reports and the inclusion of the glossary of
acronyms within the report.

Outcome:

Members provided feedback to the project team on the proposals. These will be

included in the October Cabinet report.

34 APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME

An amendment was made to the work programme to remove the item “CIL” and add
on the “Car Parking Policy”.

Members were also reminded that the next meeting on 4" November 2015 would be
scheduled to start at 8pm rather than the usual time of 7.30pm due to their being a
Highways meeting taking place before the Finance and Resources OSC meeting.

All Members agreed with the above changes.

The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm




